DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 495134 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495134	B. WING _		С	
				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	11.	13/2019
RIDGECE	REST MANOR NURSING			157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD DUFFIELD, VA 24244		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
F 000	INITIAL COMMENTS	3	F 000	0		
	An unannounced Medicare/Medicaid second revisit to the standard survey conducted 07/15/2019 through 07/18/2019 and the first revist conducted 09/10/2019 through 09/12/2019, was conducted 11/13/2019. Corrections are required for compliance with 42 CFR Part 483 Federal Long Term Care Requirements. Uncorrected deficiencies are identified within this report. One complaint was investigated during the survey. Corrected deficiencies are identified on the CMS 2567-B.			This plan of correction constitutes allegation of compliance for the sited. However, submission of the correction is not an admission that exists or that one was cited correctly. correction is submitted to meet re established by State and Federal Law. 7 F684 1. Resident 211 was given to the site of the	deficiencies ais plan of a deficiency This plan of quirements	
F 684	The census in this 120 100 at the time of the consisted of 11 curren (Residents #201 throu Quality of Care CFR(s): 483.25	O certified bed facility was survey. The survey sample it Resident reviews gh #211).	F 684	dose of medication in the p frame. Physician clarified th Current residents have pote affected by this deficient Current medication orde compared to the medication to ensure that they match.	roper time le order. ential to be practice. ers were	
	applies to all treatment facility residents. Base assessment of a reside that residents receive that residents and the residents receive that residents and the resident and during a medication observation, the facility residents receive treatments and of seroquel when	damental principle that t and care provided to d on the comprehensive ent, the facility must ensure treatment and care in ssional standards of ensive person-centered dents' choices. is not met as evidenced w, clinical record review.		 Licensed nursing staff eduction demonstrated competency of medication administration working by the DON/ Licensed Nurses upon hire 	before designee. will be dedication impetency audit 25 ek for 4 2 months iches the designee it to the or three vision as	

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk ("derotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of entry whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 program participation.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TE SURVEY MPLETED
		495134	B. WNG			C 1/13/2019
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EST MANOR NURSING	& REHABILITATION		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD DUFFIELD, VA 24244		11/13/2019
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	the facility nursing state seroquel when the phaseroquel. The Reside reviewed on 11/13/20 Resident #211 had be on 10/12/2018. The Resident #211 had be on 10/12/2018. The Resident was not diagnoses, Alzheimer depressive disorder, addenentia without behadelusional disorders, a communication deficit Section C (cognitive pannual MDS (minimuran ARD (assessment 10/19/2019 had been Resident had problem memory and was seves skills for daily decision on 11/13/2019 beginn o.m., the surveyor obstatical nurse) #4 pre Resident #211's 5:00 pass observed to remo seroquel from the medication into a clear applesauce, and admit Resident #211.	dent #211. dent #25 mg of administered 25 mg of application order was 50 mg of antist clinical record was 19. dent admitted to the facility Residents face sheet limited to, the following states are accorded as a set of a sease, major anxiety disorder, vascular avioral disturbances, and cognitive and cognitive and the set of assessment with reference date) of coded 1/1/3 to indicate the swith long and short term are ly impaired in cognitive and making. ding at approximately 4:10 derved LPN (licensed appare and administer porm. medication, LPN #4 and 12 mg and 12 mg and 13 mg and 14 mg and 15 mg	F 684			
	ruers revealed that Re	esident #211 had two				

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICARD SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED

Service Company of the Company of th	property of the second of the second of the second	& WEDICAID SERVICES			OWB	NO. 0938-0391
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION UILDING		TE SURVEY
		495134	B. WING			C 11/13/2019
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STRI	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C		11/10/2010
RIDGECE	REST MANOR NURSIN	G & REHABILITATION	The second second	ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD FFIELD, VA 24244		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC'	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	Continued From page 2 seroquel orders. 1. Seroquel 25 mg 1 tablet by mouth two times a day. 2. Seroquel 50 mg 1 tablet by mouth two times a day. A review of Resident #211's eMARs (electronic		F 684			
	medication adminis the 25 mg seroquel 9:00 a.m. and 9:00 to be administered	tration records) revealed that was to be administered at p.m. The 50 mg seroquel was at 9:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. ad not administered the 50				
	about the seroquel surveyor checked the medication cart conseroquel. Both of the seroquel 25 mg. LP order and verbalized order for 5:00 p.m. I	15 p.m., LPN #4 was asked dosage. LPN #4 and the ne medication cart. The tained 2 medication cards of ese cards were labeled N #4 reread the medication of to the surveyor that the read to administer 50 mg of ad only administered 25 mg. all I have is 25 mg.				
THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY O	DON (director of nu	oproximately 5:30 p.m., the rsing) was made aware of the olving the seroquel.				
	end of the day meet administrator, DON, regional director of of president of operation DON verbalized to the had administered are seroquel and that the window to give the n	pproximately 5:50 p.m., an ing was held with the administrator in training, clinical services, and vice ons. During this meeting, the ne survey team that the nurse other 25 mg tablet of ey were still in the medication nedication. However, LPN #4 in aware of the incorrect				

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING_ C 495134 B. WNG 11/13/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD RIDGECREST MANOR NURSING & REHABILITATION **DUFFIELD, VA 24244** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID in PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRFFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 3 F 684 dosage of the seroquel if the surveyor had not brought it to their attention. No further information regarding this issue was provided to the survey team prior to the exit conference. F 880 Infection Prevention & Control F 880 F880 SS=D | CFR(s): 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4)(e)(f) §483.80 Infection Control We were not able to correct deficient The facility must establish and maintain an action as related to not using gloves infection prevention and control program while performing accucheck during designed to provide a safe, sanitary and med pass. The nurse was educated and comfortable environment and to help prevent the demonstrated competency concerning development and transmission of communicable performance of accucheck and use of diseases and infections. Residents that have accuchecks 2. §483.80(a) Infection prevention and control performed have the potential to be program. affected by this deficient practice. The facility must establish an infection prevention 3. Licensed Nursing staff will be educated and control program (IPCP) that must include, at on infection control to include use of gloves during glucometer use to a minimum, the following elements: include competency by DON/designee. §483.80(a)(1) A system for preventing, identifying, Licensed nurses upon hire will be educated on infertion control and use reporting, investigating, and controlling infections of gloves with use of glucometer by and communicable diseases for all residents, DON/designee. staff, volunteers, visitors, and other individuals providing services under a contractual 4. The DON or designee will audit five arrangement based upon the facility assessment residents requiring use of glucometer conducted according to §483.70(e) and following testing for 4 weeks then 5 per month accepted national standards; for 2 months to ensure nurse following policy and that they maintain §483.80(a)(2) Written standards, policies, and appropriate infection control. procedures for the program, which must include, Results of audits will be taken to QAPI but are not limited to: committee monthly for 3 months for review and revision as needed. (i) A system of surveillance designed to identify 6. 11/15/2019 possible communicable diseases or infections before they can spread to other

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		495134 B.V				C 11/13/2019	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIDGECREST MANOR NURSING & REHABILITATION				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD DUFFIELD, VA 24244			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	communicable diseaureported; (iii) Standard and trait to be followed to prev (iv)When and how is resident; including but (A) The type and dura depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possicircumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected shootnact will transmit the vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in directive actions take \$483.80(a)(4) A system identified under the facorrective actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand transport linens so as infection. §483.80(f) Annual reversidation and update their This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation	m possible incidents of se or infections should be insmission-based precautions went spread of infections; plation should be used for a set not limited to: atton of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the ses under which the facility sees with a communicable kin lesions from direct as or their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact. The for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the sen by the facility. The store, process, and to prevent the spread of the spread	F 88				

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING _ C 495134 B. WING 11/13/2019 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD RIDGECREST MANOR NURSING & REHABILITATION **DUFFIELD, VA 24244** SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) Continued From page 5 F 880 prevention program to prevent the spread of infections and failed to follow their policy/procedure in regards to infection prevention. The facility staff did not wear any gloves when obtaining a blood sugar for 1 of 11 residents in the survey sample, Resident #210. The findings included: The facility staff failed to follow their policy/procedure and CDC (centers for disease control and prevention) guidelines in regards to wearing gloves when obtaining a BS (blood sugar). LPN #4 did not wear any gloves when obtaining Resident #210's BS. Resident #210's clinical record was reviewed on 11/13/2019. Resident #210 had been admitted to the facility on 05/12/2018. The Residents face sheet included, but was not limited to, the following diagnoses, type 2 diabetes, Alzheimer's disease, and dementia. Section C (cognitive patterns) of the Residents quarterly MDS (minimum data set) assessment with an ARD (assessment reference date) of 08/16/2019 included a BIMS (brief interview for mental status) summary score of 3 out of a possible 15 points. On 11/13/2019 beginning at approximately 4:00 p.m., the surveyor observed LPN (licensed practical nurse) #4 obtain Resident #210's BS. LPN #4 was observed by the surveyor to pick up

the Residents right hand with her bare hands, clean Resident #210's finger with an alcohol pad, obtain a lancet (device for pricking the skin), prick

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-0391 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING ___

495134		495134	B. WNG			C	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS	CITY STATE 710 CODE	1	1/13/2019	
MINE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
IDGECRE	ST MANOR NURSING & I	REHABILITATION		157 ROSS CARTE			
				DUFFIELD, VA 2	24244		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY N	EMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH	OVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO H CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From page 6	3	F 88	0			
	the Residents finger, ar	nd attempt to obtain					
	enough blood to obtain						
		large enough sample of					
	blood on the first try and						
	assistance applied pres						
	enough blood was obta	ined for a sample. The	4				
	Residents BS reading w	vas 356. LPN #4 then					
	preceded to administer	the Residents insulin.					
	LPN #4 was observed to	o use hand sanitizer after					1
	administering the Resid	ents insulin. LPN #4 was					
	not observed by the sur	veyor to apply any gloves					
1	throughout this process.	•					
	After the medication pas	ss and pour observation					
	LPN #4 was interviewed	by the surveyor in					
	regards to wearing glove						
	Residents BS. LPN #4 v	verbalized to the surveyor					
1	that she had not worn a	ny gloves, she was					
	nervous, and she had re	ealized that she had not					
	worn any gloves when o						
	BS.	•					
	On 11/13/2019 at approx	ximately 4:45 p.m., during					
1	an interview with the DO	N (director of nursing)					
1	and designated infection	control nurse the DON					
1	verbalized to the survey	or that the nurse should					
ŀ	have worn gloves when	obtaining the Residents					
1	BS.						
(On 11/13/2019 at approx	kimately 4:50 p.m., the					
1	DON provided the surve	yor with a copy of their					
F	policy/procedure titled, "	Blood Glucose Monitoring					
	via Finger Stick and Clea						
1	This policy/procedure re-	ad in part, "PURPOSE:					
		edure is to obtain a blood					
	sampleand to ensure p						
	performed to reduce and						
t	hrough use of glucomet	ers metersDon clean					
9	glovesObtain a blood s	sample by using a sterile					

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 11/22/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		495134	B. WING _		C 11/13/2019		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER RIDGECREST MANOR NURSING & REHABILITATION			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 157 ROSS CARTER BOULEVARD DUFFIELD, VA 24244				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE COMPLETION DATE		
F 880	lancetRemove and to facility policy and when the CDC website https://www.cdc.gov/-monitoring.html accegloves during blood of during any other production of the day meeting administrator, DON, a regional director of clipresident of operation staff were notified that gloves when performing and obtaining a BS.	dispose of gloves according wash hands." injectionsafety/blood-glucose essed 11/14/2019 " Wear glucose monitoring and sedure that involves potential body fluids"	F 8	80			